
Questions
Mr. MacEachen:

Municipal Winter Works Program 1963-64

Municipality

St. André (parish)
St. André (village)
Chambord (village)
Lac Bouchette
St. François de Sales
Roberval (town)
Ste. Hedwidge
St. Félicien (town)
St. Félicien (parish)
St. Méthode
Normandin (parish)
Normandin (village)
St. Thomas-Didyme
St. Edmond des Plaines
Albanel (parish)
Aibanel (village)
Girardville
Dolbeau
Mistassini (town)
St. Eugène
St. Stanislas
Notre Dame de Lorette

Total

Estimated cost
of projects

during period

3,0
60,500

80,000
125,668
273,309
578,227
62,000

335,712
55,000
50,000
59,700
93,200
28,000
24,000
50,000
4,000

110,600
102,630
524,331

93,000
79,500
50,000

2,842,877

Estimated
payroll cost

during period

3,300
60,000
78,006

125,668
129,291
420,51il

60,000
274,67 1

52,000
48,500
52,650
87,200
28,000
22,800
50,000

4,000
102,300
102,630
398,394

90,000
75,000
50,000

2,314,921

MOVING 0F FISHERIES DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL, garding the Intervideo production, "Mr. Pearson"
and if so. what was the purport of these conversa-PICTOU, N.S. tions?

Question No. 1,276-Mr. MacEwan:
What moving and trucking firmns are listed for

the electoral district of Pjctou. Nova Scotia, for
the moving of personnel of the Department of
Fisheries?

Answer: None. The removal expense regula-
tions places responsibility for removal on the
employee who makes bis own arrangements
subject to provisions in these regulations. One
requirement is that he obtain estimates for
shipment of household effeets from two or
more carriers. The employee is recouped for
his cost of removal.

*CONVERSATIONS RESPECTING FILM ON PRIME

MINISTER

Question No. 1,299-Mr. Fisher:
Did the Secretary of State for External Affairs

have any conversations of any kind with either Mr.
Alphonse Quimet, Marcel Ouimet or Ron Fraser
of the C.B.C. between April 29 and May 26 re-

[Mr. Gauthier.J

Mr. Haidasz: The answer to this question is
no.

QUESTION PASSED AS ORDER FOR
RETUIRN

DEFENCE PRODUCTION AIRCRAFT CONTRACTS

Question No. 1,242-Mr. MacEwan:
1. What was the total amount of contracts

awarded by the aircraft branch of the Department
of Defence Production from January 1, 1964, to
May 31, 1964?

2. To what companies were these contracts
awarded and what was the amnount of saine ta
each company?

Return tabled.

Mr. Knowles: Mr. Speaker, I want to raise
a point of privilege under questions. May I ask
why I should have to wait another week for
answers to questions Nos. 1,290 and 1,291.

Estimated
fed. govt.
share of

payroll cost

1,980
36,000
46,804
75,401
77,575

252,307
36,000

164,803
31,200
29,100
31,590
52,320
16,800
13,680
30,000
2,400

61,380
61,578

239,036
54,000
45,000
30,000

1,388,954
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