Questions

Mr. MacEachen:

Municipal Winter Works Program 1963-64

Municipality	Estimated cost of projects during period	Estimated payroll cost during period	Estimated fed. govt. share of payroll cost
	\$	\$	\$
St. André (parish)	3,500	3,300	1,980
St. André (village)	60,500	60,000	36,000
Chambord (village)	80,000	78,006	46,804
Lac Bouchette	125,668	125,668	75,401
St. François de Sales	273,309	129,291	77,575
Roberval (town)	578,227	420,511	252,307
Ste. Hedwidge	62,000	60,000	36,000
St. Félicien (town)	335,712	274,671	164,803
St. Félicien (parish)	55,000	52,000	31,200
St. Méthode	50,000	48,500	29,100
Normandin (parish)	59,700	52,650	31,590
Normandin (village)	93,200	87,200	52,320
St. Thomas-Didyme	28,000	28,000	16,800
St. Edmond des Plaines	24,000	22,800	13,680
Albanel (parish)	50,000	50,000	30,000
Albanel (village)	4,000	4,000	2,400
Girardville	110,600	102,300	61,380
Dolbeau	102,630	102,630	61,578
Mistassini (town)	524,331	398,394	239,036
St. Eugène	93,000	90,000	54,000
St. Stanislas	79,500	75,000	45,000
Notre Dame de Lorette	50,000	50,000	30,000
Total	2,842,877	2,314,921	1,388,954

MOVING OF FISHERIES DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL, PICTOU. N.S.

Question No. 1,276-Mr. MacEwan:

What moving and trucking firms are listed for the electoral district of Pictou, Nova Scotia, for the moving of personnel of the Department of Fisheries?

Answer: None. The removal expense regulations places responsibility for removal on the employee who makes his own arrangements subject to provisions in these regulations. One requirement is that he obtain estimates for shipment of household effects from two or more carriers. The employee is recouped for his cost of removal.

*CONVERSATIONS RESPECTING FILM ON PRIME MINISTER

Question No. 1,299-Mr. Fisher:

Did the Secretary of State for External Affairs have any conversations of any kind with either Mr. Alphonse Ouimet, Marcel Ouimet or Ron Fraser of the C.B.C. between April 29 and May 26 re-

[Mr. Gauthier.]

garding the Intervideo production, "Mr. Pearson" and if so, what was the purport of these conversations?

Mr. Haidasz: The answer to this question is no.

QUESTION PASSED AS ORDER FOR RETURN

DEFENCE PRODUCTION AIRCRAFT CONTRACTS

Question No. 1,242—Mr. MacEwan:

1. What was the total amount of contracts awarded by the aircraft branch of the Department of Defence Production from January 1, 1964, to May 31, 1964?

May 31, 1964?
2. To what companies were these contracts awarded and what was the amount of same to each company?

Return tabled.

Mr. Knowles: Mr. Speaker, I want to raise a point of privilege under questions. May I ask why I should have to wait another week for answers to questions Nos. 1,290 and 1,291.